HB1265 L.005

HOUSE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE AMENDMENT Committee on Health, Insurance, & Environment.

HB15-1265 be amended as follows:

- 1 Amend printed bill, page 3, strike lines 3 through 5 and substitute:
- 2 "25-2-113.8. Birth certificate modernization act. This Section
- 3 AND SECTION 25-2-115 SHALL BE KNOWN AND MAY BE CITED AS THE "2015
- 4 Birth".

18 19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

- 5 Page 3, strike lines 7 through 27.
- 6 Strike page 4 and substitute:
- 7 "SECTION 2. In Colorado Revised Statutes, 25-2-115, amend
- 8 (4) as follows:".
- 9 Page 5, strike lines 1 through 6 and substitute:
- 10 "25-2-115. Alteration of reports and certificates - amended 11 reports and certificates - prohibited acts. (4) (a) Upon receipt of a 12 certified copy of an order of a court of competent jurisdiction indicating 13 that the sex of an individual born in this state has been changed by 14 surgical procedure, INCLUDING SURGERY FOR THE TREATMENT OF A 15 BIOLOGICAL, HERMAPHRODITIC CONDITION, and that such individual's 16 name has been changed, the certificate of birth of such individual shall be 17 amended as prescribed by regulation.
 - (b) A PERSON WHO KNOWINGLY ATTEMPTS TO OBTAIN AN AMENDED BIRTH CERTIFICATE SHOWING A CHANGE IN DESIGNATION OF THE SEX OF THE PERSON WITHOUT MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS TO HAVE SURGERY AS OUTLINED IN PARAGRAPH (a) OF THIS SUBSECTION (4) COMMITS A DECEPTIVE ACT, WHICH IS PUNISHABLE AS A MISDEMEANOR AS PROVIDED IN SECTION 25-2-118. AN EMPLOYEE OF THE VITAL STATISTICS OFFICE WHO ISSUES AN AMENDED BIRTH CERTIFICATE CHANGING THE DESIGNATION OF THE SEX FOR A PERSON WHO HAS NOT HAD SURGERY AS OUTLINED IN PARAGRAPH (a) OF THIS SUBSECTION (4) COMMITS A DECEPTIVE ACT, WHICH IS PUNISHABLE AS A MISDEMEANOR AS PROVIDED IN SECTION 25-2-118.
- 29 (c) A PERSON WHO KNOWINGLY APPLIES FOR A DRIVER'S LICENSE,
 30 PASSPORT, OR OTHER OFFICIAL GOVERNMENT IDENTIFICATION WITH AN
 31 AMENDED BIRTH CERTIFICATE THAT CHANGES THE DESIGNATION OF THE
 32 PERSON'S SEX AND THAT FAILS TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS PROVIDED IN
 33 PARAGRAPH (a) OF THIS SUBSECTION (4) COMMITS FRAUD AND VIOLATES

34 SECTION 42-2-136, C.R.S.".

** *** ** *** *

